REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
TMP01*

1θJA is specified for device in socket (worst-case conditions).
2θJA is specified for device mounted on PCB.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model/Grade Rangel Description Option
TMP01FP XIND Plastic DIP N-8
TMP01ES XIND SOIC SO-8
TMP01FS XIND SOIC SO-8
TMP01FJ2 XIND TO-99 Can H-08A
NOTES
1XIND = –40°C to +85°C.
2Consult factory for availability of MIL/883 version in TO-99 can.
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The TMP01 is a linear voltage-output temperature sensor,
with a window comparator that can be programmed by the user
to activate one of two open-collector outputs when a predeter-
mined temperature setpoint voltage has been exceeded. A low
drift voltage reference is available for setpoint programming.
The temperature sensor is basically a very accurate, temperature
compensated, band gap-type voltage reference with a buffered
output voltage proportional to absolute temperature (VPTAT),
accurately trimmed to a scale factor of 5 mV/K. See the Applica-
tions Information following.
The low drift 2.5 V reference output VREF is easily divided
externally with fixed resistors or potentiometers to accurately
establish the programmed heat/cool setpoints, independent of
temperature. Alternatively, the setpoint voltages can be supplied
by other ground referenced voltage sources such as user-
programmed DACs or controllers. The high and low setpoint
voltages are compared to the temperature sensor voltage, thus
creating a two-temperature thermostat function. In addition,
the total output current of the reference (IVREF) determines the
magnitude of the temperature hysteresis band. The open collector
outputs of the comparators can be used to control a wide variety
of devices.
VPTAT
V+
ENABLE
TMP01
VREF
SET
HIGH
SET
LOW
GND
7
81
2
3
4
6
HYSTERESIS
CURRENT
CURRENT
MIRROR IHYS
VOLTAGE
REFERENCE
AND
SENSOR
1k� HYSTERESIS
VOLTAGE
5
TEMPERATURE
OUTPUT
WINDOW
COMPARATOR
UNDER
OVER
Figure 2. Detailed Block Diagram
REV. D –5–
Typical Performance Characteristics–TMP01
2050 1510
SUPPLY VOLTAGE – V